February 2, 2010
Carla Condon
Mayor, Town of Corte Madera
5132 Paradise Drive
Corte Madera, California 94925
RE:  Your Request for Advice
         Our File No. A-10-017
Dear Ms. Condon:

This letter responds to your request for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  This letter is based on the facts presented; the Fair Political Practices Commission (the “Commission”) does not act as a finder of fact when it renders assistance.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)  
Additionally, our advice is limited to obligations arising under the Act.  We do not address the applicability, if any, of other conflict-of-interest laws such as common law conflict of interest or Government Code Section 1090. 

QUESTIONS

1.  Do you have a conflict of interest in participating in a governmental decision to consider a condominium conversion when the property that is the subject of the governmental decision is located within 500 feet of your residence, which you own? 

2.  If you do have a conflict of interest in the above governmental decision, does the public generally exception apply?

CONCLUSIONS


1. Yes.  Because your property is within 500 of the property that is the subject of the governmental decision, any reasonably foreseeable financial effect on your property, even one penny, is material.
 2.  No.

FACTS


On February 2, 2010, the Corte Madera Town Council has scheduled a hearing to consider a condominium conversion for the Madera Vista apartments.  You are a member of the town council and the current mayor. Your personal residence is approximately 400 feet from the property line of the apartments. Your lot, which fronts the bay, is 41,500 square feet, all but 7,586 of which is under water.

Corte Madera occupies an area of approximately four square miles (including land and water) and has a population of nearly 9,425 residents.
  Additionally, Corte Madera is a small jurisdiction for purposes of the application of the special public generally rule for small jurisdictions under Regulation 18707.10.
ANALYSIS

Potential Conflict of Interest

The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions ensure that public officials will “perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests or the financial interests of persons who have supported them.”  (Section 81001(b).)  Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.

The Commission has adopted an eight-step standard analysis for deciding whether an official has a disqualifying conflict of interest.  (Regulation 18700(b).)  The general rule, however, is that a conflict of interest exists whenever a public official makes a governmental decision that has a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on one or more of his or her financial interests.
Steps 1 & 2:  Are You A Public Official Making, Participating in Making, or Influencing a Governmental Decision?

As a member of the Corte Madera Town Council, you are a public official under the Act.  (Section 82048.)  Consequently, you may not make, participate in making, or otherwise use your official position to influence any decision that will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on any of your economic interests.  Because you will be called upon to consider conversion of an apartment complex into condominiums you will be making, participating in making, or otherwise using your official position to influence a governmental decision.

Step 3:  Do You Have a Potentially Disqualifying Economic Interest?

A public official has a financial interest in a decision within the meaning of Section 87103 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, a member of his or her immediate family, or on any one of five enumerated economic interests, including:
· An economic interest in a business entity in which he or she has a direct or indirect investment of $2,000 or more (Section 87103(a); Regulation 18703.1(a)); or in which he or she is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.  (Section 87103(d); Regulation 18703.1(b).)
· An economic interest in real property in which he or she has a direct or indirect interest of $2,000 or more. (Section 87103(b); Regulation 18703.2.)
· An economic interest in any source of income, including promised income, aggregating $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision.  (Section 87103(c); Regulation 18703.3.)

· An economic interest in any source of gifts to him or her if the gifts aggregate to $420 or more within 12 months prior to the decision. (Section 87103(e); Regulation 18703.4.)

· An economic interest in his or her personal finances, including those of his or her immediate family -- this is the “personal financial effects” rule.  (Section 87103; Regulation 18703.5.)
The only economic interest you have indicated is your residence, in which we assume you have an interest of $2,000 or more.  Our analysis is, therefore, limited to your economic interest in the real property containing your residence.

Step s 4 and 5:  Is The Economic Interest Directly Involved in the Governmental Decision and What is the Materiality Standard?


“In order to determine if a governmental decision’s reasonably foreseeable financial effect on a given economic interest is material, it must first be determined if the official’s economic interest is directly involved or indirectly involved in the governmental decision.” (Regulation 18704(a).)  For economic interests in real estate, Regulation 18704.2 provides that real property that is located within 500 feet of the property that is the subject of the governmental decision is directly involved.

A conflict of interest arises only when the reasonably foreseeable financial effect of a governmental decision on a public official’s economic interest is material.  (Regulation 18700(a).)  For real property that is directly involved in a governmental decision, any reasonably foreseeable financial effect, even a penny, is material.  (Regulation 18705.2(a)(1).)  This is known as the “one penny rule.”
Step 6:  Reasonably Foreseeable
An effect upon economic interests is considered “reasonably foreseeable” if there is a substantial likelihood that it will occur.  (Regulation 18706(a).)  Whether the financial consequences of a governmental decision are substantially likely at the time the decision is made depends on the facts surrounding the decision.  A financial effect need not be certain to be considered reasonably foreseeable, but it must be more than a mere possibility.  (In re Thorner (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 198.)
Given the facts you have presented, it is reasonably foreseeable that the financial effect on your property will be at least one penny.  
Steps 7:  Public Generally 

Each if a governmental decision is determined to have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on a public official’s real property, the “public official does not have a disqualifying conflict of interest in the governmental decision if the official can establish that the governmental decision will affect the public official’s economic interests in a manner [that] is indistinguishable from the manner in which the decision will affect the public generally ....” (Regulation 18707(a).)

Regulation 18707.10 provides a special public generally exception for small jurisdictions, defined as having a population of 30,000 or less and a geographic area of 10 square miles or less.  Corte Madera meets these requirements.  The regulation further requires that the public official be required to live in the jurisdiction and be elected at large.  You meet both these requirements.  Finally, the official’s property must be more than 300 feet from the property that is the subject of the governmental decision; located on a lot not more than one-quarter acre in size or not larger than 125 percent of the median residential lot size in the jurisdiction; and there be a least 20 other properties under separate ownership within a five-hundred foot radius of the boundaries of the property that is the subject of the governmental decision that are similar in value. (Regulation 18707.10(a).

Because your property is greater than an acre in size and more than 125 percent of the median lot size in the jurisdiction, it does not qualify for the small jurisdiction public generally exception.
Accordingly, we must return to the basic public generally rule to determine if your property qualifies for the exception.  Under this rule, the material financial effect of a governmental decision is indistinguishable from its effect on the public generally if the decision will affect a significant segment of the public generally in substantially the same manner as it will affect the public official’s economic interest.  (Regulation 18707.1 (b) (1) and (2).)

 For a real property economic interest, the significant segment is defined as ten percent or more of “all property owners or all residential property owners in the jurisdiction” or “5,000 property owners or residential property owners in the jurisdiction.” (Regulation 18707.1(b)(1)(B)(i and ii).)
With a population of 9,425, it is doubtful there are 5,000 property owners in town.  Moreover, given the location of the property that is the subject of the governmental decision, with one side nearly bordered by the ocean, one side almost in Tiburon, and one side with a significant open land area, 
 it seems doubtful that ten percent of the properties in town will be affected by this decision and, given the proximity of your residence to the property, even more doubtful that if 10 percent of the properties are affected they will be affected in substantially the same manner.
Accordingly, the public generally exception does not apply.

Step 8:  Legally Required  Participation

 
You have not presented any facts indicating that the “legally required participation” exception would be applicable here.  Accordingly, we have not provided an analysis involving this step.

If you have other questions on this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.






Sincerely, 







Scott Hallabrin







General Counsel

� The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.  All statutory references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated.  The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated.
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